uncertain.	The	Group	has	therefore	considered	the	impact	of	the	COVID-19	pandemic	across	its	business	operations
and taken the necessary precautions and provisions, where necessary. The Group will continue to actively monitor
and	manage	its	funds	and	operations	to	minimise	any	impact	arising	from	the	COVID-19	pandemic.

128

FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

37. SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

	 On	5	February	2021,	the	Company	increased	its	number	of	ordinary	shares	from	219,999,734	to	329,999,477
by	way	of	bonus	issue	of	109,999,743	new	ordinary	shares	(“Bonus	Shares”)	on	the	basis	of	one	(1)	new	ordinary
share for every two (2) existing ordinary shares held in the Company, which was approved by the shareholders
during	the	Extraordinary	General	Meeting	on	19	January	2021.	The	Bonus	Shares	were	issued	as	fully	paid,	at	nil
consideration and without capitalisation of the Company’s reserves.

38. COMPARATIVES FIGURES

	 Certain	comparatives	figures	for	the	financial	year	ended	31	December	2019	have	been	reclassified	to	conform
with current year’s presentation.

   As previously
   reported Reclassifications As restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statements of profit or loss and
 other comprehensive income

Cost	of	sales	 	 (73,315)	 5,738	 (67,577)
Other	operating	income	 	 7,923	 (5,974)	 1,949
Selling	and	distribution	costs	 	 (37,172)	 236	 (36,936)

39. ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs

39.1 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year

 The Group and the Company adopted the following Standards of the MFRS Framework that were issued
by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) during the financial year:

Title   Effective Date

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework 1 January 2020
 in MFRS Standards
Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 January 2020
Amendments	to	MFRS	101	and	MFRS	108 Definition of Material 1 January 2020
Amendments	to	MFRS	9,	MFRS	139	and	MFRS	7 Interest Rate 1 January 2020
 Benchmark Reform